preferred stock by removing the existing guidance in ASC 470-20 that requires entities to account for beneficial conversion features and cash conversion
features in equity, separately from the host convertible debt or preferred stock. Two methods of transition were permitted upon adoption: full retrospective and
modified retrospective. The Company elected to apply the modified retrospective adoption approach to all contracts. Under this approach, prior periods were not
restated. Rather, convertible notes and other disclosures for prior periods were provided in the notes to the financial statements as previously reported under
ASC 470-20, and the cumulative effect of initially applying the guidance was recognized as an adjustment to Notes payable - non-current, Additional paid-in-
capital (“APIC”), and Accumulated deficit.

As a result of applying the modified retrospective method to adopt ASU 2020-06, adjustments were made to the consolidated balance sheets as of
December 31, 2020 and the below illustrates how the notes payable, APIC, and accumulated deficit balances would be effected as of January 1, 2021 (in
thousands, as adjusted to show the effect of the reverse recapitalization as described in Note 1):

December 31, 2020 January 1, 2021
As reported Adjustments As adjusted

Notes payable - non-current $ 26,477 $ 30,638 $ 57,115
Additional paid-in capital 192,381 (31,075) 161,306
Accumulated deficit $ 80,714 $ 437 $ 81,151

NOTE 3 – NOTES PAYABLE AND DEBT INSTRUMENTS

Promissory Note to Related Party

Auto Now Acceptance Company, LLC

On May 5, 2017, Legacy PCT entered into a revolving line of credit facility (the “Credit Agreement”) with Auto Now Acceptance Company, LLC, a related party.

On May 3, 2018, the Credit Agreement was amended and restated in its entirety and secured by a Security Agreement dated May 3, 2018. The credit facility
was increased to $14.0 million, bearing interest at a rate of LIBOR plus 6.12% per annum, payable monthly. The maturity date was extended to August 15,
2018.

On July 31, 2018, the Credit Agreement was amended to extend the maturity date to February 15, 2019. Under the agreement, the Auto Now’s advances of